

23-1013

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNKECHAUG INDIAN NATION, HARRY B. WALLACE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, in his official capacity as the Commissioner
of the New York State Department Environmental Conservation,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

ELIZABETH A. BRODY

*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Appellees

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6167

Dated: March 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The American Eel and Its Decline.....	4
B. The State-Federal Regulatory Framework Protecting the American Eel	6
C. Factual Background.....	8
1. Plaintiffs’ glass eel poaching and DEC’s attempts at cooperation and consultation.....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ state-court lawsuit.....	12
D. This Lawsuit	13
1. The complaint	13
2. Discovery and summary judgment motions.....	15
3. The district court’s decision granting summary judgment	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	22

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS BASED ON LEGAL DETERMINATIONS THAT DID NOT INVOLVE ANY DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT OR EXPERT TESTIMONY..... 22

A. The District Court Correctly Determined That the Andros Order Does Not Preempt New York Law. 24

1. The Andros Order is not federal law..... 24

2. The Andros Order unambiguously subjects Unkechaug fishing rights to colonial law and, by implication, its successors. 29

3. Plaintiffs’ purported expert evidence was irrelevant to the court’s legal rulings and did not raise any material dispute of fact..... 34

B. 25 U.S.C. § 232 Is Irrelevant Here. 38

POINT II

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT NEW YORK’S FISHING REGULATIONS ARE VALID UNDER THE CONSERVATION NECESSITY DOCTRINE..... 40

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT 45

POINT IV

THIS COURT MAY ALTERNATIVELY AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT ON OTHER GROUNDS APPEARING IN THE RECORD 50

A. Res Judicata Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Here..... 51

	Page
B. The Eleventh Amendment Bars This Lawsuit.....	54
1. The <i>Coeur d'Alene</i> doctrine bars plaintiffs' claims.	54
2. The <i>Pennhurst</i> doctrine bars plaintiffs' claims regarding the Andros Order.	57
C. The <i>Sherrill</i> Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs' Claims.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Commonwealth</i> , 270 Va. 423 (2005)	25
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31, 41
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	32
<i>Association for Reduction of Violence v. Hall</i> , 734 F.2d 63 (1st Cir. 1984)	47
<i>Avero Belgium Ins. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	54
<i>Borthwick v. First Georgetown Sec., Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	59
<i>Chaney v. Wadsworth</i> , No. 9:14-cv-177, 2015 WL 4031441 (D. Mont. July 1, 2015).....	25
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	33
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 US. 197 (2005).....	22, 51, 58
<i>Cloverleaf Realty of N.Y., Inc. v. Town of Wawayanda</i> , 572 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	51

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 648 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014)	34-35
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 591 (2022).....	26
<i>Department of Game of Wash. v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973).....	41
<i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. 603 (1812).....	28
<i>Fond du Lac Band of Chippewa Indians v. Carlson</i> , 68 F.3d 253 (8th Cir. 1995).....	57-58
<i>Georges v. United Nations</i> , 834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 839 F. Supp. 130 (D. Conn. 1993).....	25
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	40
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	54, 56
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Kulak v. City of New York</i> , 88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Libertarian Party of Conn. v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020)	57

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Lunaas v. United States</i> , 936 F.2d 1277 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Matter of Hunter</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 260 (2005)	51-52
<i>Matter of People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008)	51
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	23
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	23
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	51
<i>Miller Marine Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F. App’x 62 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	40
<i>New York v. Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Comm’n</i> , 609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010)	46
<i>O’Brien v. City of Syracuse</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 353 (1981)	52
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	39
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)	30-31
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988)	28-29

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	29-33, 40
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	57
<i>People ex rel. Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1916).....	31
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game of Wash.</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	41
<i>Salahuddin v. Coughlin</i> , 993 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1993)	38, 49
<i>Santee Sioux Tribe of Neb. v. Nebraska</i> , 121 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 1997).....	57
<i>Sarkissian Mason, Inc. v. Enterprise Holdings, Inc.</i> , 572 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. Town of Aurelius</i> , 233 F.R.D. 278 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	59
<i>Silva v. Farrish</i> , 47 F.4th 78 (2d Cir. 2022).....	56
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	26, 30, 32, 36
<i>Strange v. Montefiore Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 737 (1983)	53
<i>Sudler v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2012)	50

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Terry v. Incorporated Vill. of Patchogue</i> , 826 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2016)	53
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	39
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	28
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	40
<i>United States v. Choctaw Nation</i> , 179 U.S. 494 (1900).....	30
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991)	38
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	33-34
<i>Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	37
<i>Watts v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 270 (1970)	52
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe & Nation v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004)	54, 56
<i>Wilson v. Glenro, Inc.</i> , 524 F. App'x 739 (2d Cir. 2013)	36

Constitution	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 1	27
 Laws & Regulations	
<i>Federal</i>	
16 U.S.C.	
§ 5101 et seq.....	6
§ 5102	6
§ 5104	6
§ 5106	6
25 U.S.C. § 232	18, 38-39
<i>New York</i>	
Environmental Conservation Law	
§ 11-0707	9, 22
§ 25-0401	50
§ 71-0924	10
Indian Law § 2.....	8
Penal Law § 10.01	10
6 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 10.1	8
§ 40.1	8, 23
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Search Federally Recognized Tribes (n.d.), https://www.bia.gov/service/tribal-leaders-directory/federally-recognized-tribes	8-9
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	8-9, 38-39

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 80-2355 (1948).....	39
<i>Restatement of the Law-The Law of American Indians</i> (Westlaw Mar. 2024 update)	25, 57
